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The following Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) comments on the financial condition and results of 
operations of VIQ Solutions Inc. for the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2024. This MD&A should also 
be read in conjunction with our annual MD&A and audited financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2023, 
and 2022, which we prepared in accordance with IFRS and are available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 

Certain information included herein is forward-looking and based upon assumptions and anticipated results that are subject 
to substantial risks and uncertainties. Should one or more of these risks or uncertainties materialize or should the underlying 
assumptions prove incorrect, actual results may vary significantly from those expected. See “Forward-Looking Statements” 
and “Risk Factors”. The information in this MD&A is provided as of November 12, 2024, unless otherwise indicated. 

Unless the context otherwise requires, all references to “VIQ”, “Company”, “VIQ Solutions”, “our”, “us”, and “we” refer 
to VIQ Solutions Inc. and its subsidiaries.  

All amounts herein are presented in United States dollars (“USD”), unless otherwise indicated. 
 
Forward-Looking Statements 
This MD&A contains forward-looking statements about our expected achievements, the timing of disclosure related to key 
performance indicators, the use of future cash and capital allocation, the remediation of material weaknesses in internal 
controls, the future adoption of technology, the future success of our business and technology strategies, performance, goals, 
and other future events. Management’s assessment of future plans and operations, cash flows, methods of financing and the 
ability to fund financial liabilities and the timing of and impact of adoption of IFRS and other accounting policies may 
constitute forward-looking statements under applicable securities laws and necessarily involve risks including, without 
limitation, the risks identified below.  

Therefore, the Company’s actual results may differ materially from those expressed in, or implied by, the forward-looking 
statements. Forward-looking statements or information are based on a number of factors and assumptions which have been 
used to develop such statements and information, but which may prove to be incorrect. Although the Company currently 
believes that the expectations reflected in such forward-looking statements or information are reasonable, undue reliance 
should not be placed on forward-looking statements because such statements are subject to substantial risks and 
uncertainties. The Company can give no assurance that such expectations will prove to be correct. 

In addition to other factors and assumptions which may be identified in this document and other documents filed by the 
Company, assumptions have been made regarding, among other things: the expected impact of increasing competition; the 
general stability of the economic and political environment in which the Company operates, including significant changes 
in demand from the Company’s clients as a result of the impact of a global economic crisis and capital markets weakness; 
the risk of potential non-performance by counterparties, including but not limited to, clients and suppliers, during uncertain 
economic conditions; the Company’s dependence on a limited number of clients; the Company’s dependence on industries 
affected by rapid technological change; the Company’s ability to successfully manage its operations internationally 
including in the United Kingdom, Australia and the United States; the challenge of managing its financial exposures to 
foreign currency fluctuations; the Company’s ability to obtain and retain qualified staff and services in a timely and cost-
efficient manner; the Company’s ability to obtain financing on acceptable terms when needed, including anticipated sources 
of funding of working capital and financial losses which may include securing credit facilities, accessing new equity, 
corporate acquisitions or business combinations or joint venture arrangements; the ability to secure new contracts on terms 
acceptable to the Company; the ability to successfully develop new products; the Company’s ability to effectively register, 
for protection, its new and existing technologies and products in certain jurisdictions; the Company’s ability to protect new 
and existing products from proprietary infringement by third parties and its ability to effectively enforce such proprietary 
infringements; taxes in the jurisdictions in which the Company operates, including Canada, the United Kingdom, Australia 
and the United States; and the Company’s ability to successfully market its products. Readers are cautioned that the 
foregoing list of factors is not exhaustive. 

 

 

http://www.sedar.com/
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The purpose of the forward-looking statements is to provide the reader with a description of management’s current 
expectations regarding the Company’s 2024 outlook and may not be appropriate for other purposes. Readers are encouraged 
to read the section entitled “Risk Factors” in this MD&A and the section entitled “Risk Factors” in the Company’s Annual 
information form filed with the Ontario Securities Commission for a broader discussion of the factors that could affect its 
future performance. Furthermore, the forward-looking statements contained in this document are made as at the date of this 
document and the Company does not undertake any obligation to update publicly or to revise any of the included forward-
looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as may be required by 
applicable securities laws. 

 
Trademarks 
This MD&A includes trademarks, such as “CapturePro”, “aiAssist” and “NetScribe”, which are protected under applicable 
intellectual property laws and are the property of VIQ. Solely for convenience, our trademarks referred to in this MD&A 
may appear without the ® or ™ symbol, but such references are not intended to indicate, in any way, that we will not assert 
our rights to these trademarks, trade names and services marks to the fullest extent under applicable law. Trademarks which 
may be used in this MD&A, other than those that belong to VIQ, are the property of their respective owners. 

 
Non-IFRS Measures 
The Company prepares its financial statements in accordance with IFRS. Non-IFRS measures are used by management to 
provide additional insight into our performance and financial condition. We believe non-IFRS measures are an important 
part of the financial reporting process and are useful in communicating information that complements and supplements the 
consolidated financial statements. 

We use the following non-IFRS financial performance measures in our MD&A:  

• Adjusted EBITDA 

• EBITDA 

• Bookings 

• Gross Margin for Technology Services  

• Gross Margin for Technology and related revenue 

For a detailed description of each of the non-IFRS measures and ratios used in this MD&A and a detailed reconciliation to 
the most directly comparable measure under IFRS, please refer to the “Key Operating Metrics – Non-IFRS Measures” 
section of this MD&A. The non-IFRS measures and ratios set out in this MD&A are intended to provide additional 
information to investors and do not have any standardized meaning under IFRS, and therefore may not be comparable to 
other issuers, and should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for measures of performance prepared in accordance 
with IFRS.  
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Overview 
VIQ Solutions is a leading provider of capture software and cloud-based transcription workflow automation solutions that 
assist government agencies and commercial enterprises to securely digitize information-intensive voice and video content.  

Our technology, which delivers a seamless, proprietary workflow and documentation platform securely captures, 
transforms, distributes, and manages complex digital voice and video content for over 4,000 active clients in the criminal 
justice, legal, insurance, media, government, and financial services verticals. We have operations in the United States (U.S.), 
Canada, Australia, and Europe.  

Our scalable technology utilizes Artificial Intelligence (“AI”) designed to ingest significant amounts of evidentiary content 
to produce accurate, verbatim, diarized transcripts for mission critical events that have lasting financial and social impacts.  
The Company’s proprietary AI models and supervised learnings are built and trained on large set of specialized industry 
and client specific content not publicly available to large language models.  

Our technology solutions are proven to deliver productivity enhancements, which drive down our overall production costs 
and speed of delivery, leading to meaningful gross margin improvements. Our automated workflow has enabled profitable 
growth while improving the overall service levels, strengthening our AI learning, and bolstering our competitive advantage. 

 
Revenue 
The recurring nature of our revenue base is a key indication of performance. Most of our revenue is tied to major contracts 
and is expected to remain generally the same or increase in terms of the overall contribution to the Company. Also, these 
contracts are tied to government entities and multinational Fortune 500 companies that provide little credit risk and 
accordingly provide a reliable revenue stream. 

Our revenue comes from transcription services, software-as-a-service (SaaS), software license fees, support and 
maintenance and other recurring fees, professional service fees, and hardware sales. Transcription service revenue consists 
of fees charged for editing documentation services provided to our clients. Technology service revenue consists of fees 
charged for automated transcription services. Software-as-a-service (SaaS) allows customers to use hosted software over a 
term without taking possession of the software and is provided on a subscription basis. Software license revenue is 
comprised of license fees charged for the use of our software products generally licensed under perpetual arrangements and 
to a lesser extent sale of third-party software licenses. These license sales are larger contracts with longer sales cycles and 
are more variable in nature. Support and maintenance and other recurring revenue primarily consist of fees charged for 
client support on our software products post-delivery. Professional service revenue consists of fees charged for 
customization, implementation, integration, training, and ongoing services associated with our software products and 
technology services. Hardware revenue includes the resale of third-party hardware that forms part of our client solutions. 
Occasionally, our clients may purchase a combination of software, maintenance, professional services, and hardware, 
although the type, mix and quantity vary by client to create a solution for the client’s unique requirements. 

 

Cost of Sales 
Cost of sales consists primarily of staff costs, independent contractors, professional services, the cost of hardware and third-
party licenses to fulfill client arrangements.  
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Selling and Administrative Expenses 
Selling and administrative expenses consist of personnel and related costs for our sales and marketing functions, including 
salaries and benefits, contract acquisition costs including commissions earned by sales personnel, direct marketing 
campaigns, public relations, and other promotional activities. Selling and administrative expenses also consist primarily of 
personnel and related costs associated with the administrative functions of our business including corporate, finance, and 
internal information system support as well as legal, accounting, other professional fees, investor relations, occupancy costs 
and insurance. 

We continue to invest globally in sales, marketing, and business development to continue to diversify across segments, 
industries and geographies building awareness of global brand to increase our future revenue growth opportunities. 

 

Research and Development Expenses 
Research and development expenses include personnel and related costs for ongoing research, development, and product 
management initiatives. 

 
Business Overview of Q3 2024 

In the third quarter, the Company achieved higher revenue growth compared to the same quarter in the prior year 
and saw improvements in gross margin. The Company's performance in Q3 2024 highlights the continued 
momentum from these two important drivers. 

During Q3 2024, the Company completed all of the court migrations in Australia and began preparations to 
migrate law enforcement agencies in Australia onto Netscribe. These migrations are transforming the way VIQ 
operates in the region. The results have exceeded our expectations, with productivity improvements of over 30% 
from our Australia-based transcribers in terms of folios typed per hour and active minutes of typing per day. Not 
only are our transcribers producing more, but they also have more time to focus on transcription, as our technology 
reduces idle time in the workflow process. Australia has become the testbed for what can be considered stage one 
of the disruption of document creation in the court reporting space. Stage two was also announced in Q3 2024, 
with key enhancements to our Netscribe product, including what we believe is the first embedded formatting tool 
for court reporters to leverage AI technologies in the creation of these complex documents. What was once a 
highly manual process for creating court reports—especially with unique template formats for each state in the 
U.S.—is now automated. This provides consistent production of content, and the repeatability of content creation 
allows a broader audience to contribute. As the pool of court reporters inevitably shrinks, this enhancement adds 
significant value for deposition companies, courts, and court reporting firms struggling to overcome the resource 
challenge. 

Not only is the Company seeing the direct impact of Netscribe, but we are also experiencing the benefits of 
enhanced AI tools and models that allow Netscribe to drive broad improvements across the workflow, as well as 
more focused enhancements that cater to specific customer needs. 
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In Q3 2024, with the heavy lifting of the migrations behind us, we were able to accelerate cost-cutting efforts, 
which continue to drive both operational and administrative efficiencies across the organization. 

We see every indication that the gains achieved over the past three quarters will continue and improve. VIQ is 
well-positioned to continue its path toward increased gross margin improvement. As we stabilize the foundations 
of our business, we expect to see improved Adjusted EBITDA margins in future quarters. 

 
Third Quarter 2024 Operational Highlights 

• Renewals and New Awards: Key renewals and new contract awards with major clients have 
strengthened our ARR revenue base for the coming years. 

• Productivity Gains in Australia: Productivity gains in the Australian court sector have reshaped our 
operations, reducing the need for fixed permanent staffing. We've also introduced a variable-cost model 
to better adapt to volume and court scheduling. 

• Client Adoption and Utilization: Adoption and utilization of FirstDraft across all revenue segments 
have increased. For the nine months ended September 30, 2024, we have doubled our FirstDraft SaaS 
revenue compared to the same period in the prior year. 

• Enhanced AI Platform: Higher volumes processed through the AI Platform have strengthened our 
proprietary Domain-Specific Language Models (DSLMs) and post-processing capabilities, resulting in 
reduced word error rates and less time needed to transcribe a minute of audio. 

• Insurance Volume Growth: The Insurance sector continues to experience steady growth, with a 
notable acceleration in recent months. These significant increases highlight the growing demand for our 
solutions within the Insurance industry. 

As the Company has since February 2024, in Q3 2024, we again achieved positive EBITDA, demonstrating the 
continued strength of our technology and positioning the Company for crucial improvements in its overall 
financial health. We delivered back-to-back quarters of positive EBITDA results and remain committed to 
executing effectively for our customers while meeting our strategic and financial objectives. 

Key Operating Highlights during the three months and nine months ended September 30, 
2024 

 
• Total revenue for the three months ended September 30, 2024, was $11,116,345, an increase of $1,013,518 or 10% 

from $10,102,827 recognized in the comparative period in 2023. Total revenue for the nine months ended 
September 30, 2024, was $32,613,632, an increase of $1,939,341 or 6% from $30,674,291 recognized in the 
comparative period in 2023. The increase for the three months and nine months is primarily due to higher 
transcription volumes from Australia and higher technology sales than the comparative period. For the nine months 
ended September 30, 2024, we have increased SaaS revenue through sales of our FirstDraft services to $250,000 
which has doubled from $125,000 sold in the same comparable period last year. 
 

• Gross Profit for the three months ended September 30, 2024, increased by $816,832 or 19%, to $5,148,916, from 
$4,332,084, for the comparative period in 2023. Gross Profit for the three months ended September 30, 2024, 
represented 46.3% of revenue versus 42.9% of revenue in the comparative period in 2023. Gross Profit for the nine 
months ended September 30, 2024, increased by $1,409,369 or 11%, to $14,804,291, from $13,394,922, for the 
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comparative period in 2023. Gross Profit for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, represented 45.4% of 
revenue versus 43.7% of revenue in the comparative period in 2023. The increase in Gross Profit for the three 
months and nine months is primarily due to higher revenue than comparative period 2023.  The increase in Gross 
Profit % for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 are a result of improved operational efficiency 
and productivity tied to Netscribe implementations and improvement to certain customer contracts through volume 
and price increases.  
 

• Net loss for the three months ended September 30, 2024, was $1,077,509, a decrease of $3,301,507, or 75% from 
a net loss of $4,379,016 recognized in the comparative period in 2023. Net loss for the nine months ended September 
30, 2024, was $3,489,478 a decrease of $7,907,382 or 69% from a net loss of $11,396,860 recognized in the 
comparative period in 2023. The decrease in net loss for the three months and nine months ended September 30, 
2024, is mainly attributed to higher gross profit, lower selling and administrative expenses, lower stock-based 
compensation, lower amortization, and higher gain on foreign exchange. 
 

• Adjusted EBITDA[1], for the three months ended September 30, 2024, was $785,699, an improvement of 
$2,135,731, from an Adjusted EBITDA deficit of $1,350,032 recognized in the comparative period in 2023. 
Adjusted EBITDA[1], for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, was $1,480,882, an increase of $4,858,597, 
from an Adjusted EBITDA deficit of $3,377,715 recognized in the comparative period in 2023. The improvement 
in Adjusted EBITDA for the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2024, is primarily due to higher 
gross profit, reduced selling and administrative expenses mainly due to reduction in IT related costs as a result of 
system integrations, lower professional service fees and lower headcount related costs due to organizational 
restructuring. 
 

[1] Adjusted EBITDA is earnings before stock-based compensation, depreciation, amortization, interest expense, accretion and other financing costs, loss or gain on revaluation 
RSUs, loss or gain on revaluation of derivative warrant liability, restructuring costs, other income, foreign exchange loss, and current and deferred income tax expense (recovery), is 
a non-IFRS measure. Please refer to the section entitled “Non-IFRS Measures.” 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://cac-word-edit.officeapps.live.com/we/wordeditorframe.aspx?ui=en%2DUS&rs=en%2DUS&wopisrc=https%3A%2F%2Fviqsolutions1.sharepoint.com%2Fsites%2FFinanceShare%2F_vti_bin%2Fwopi.ashx%2Ffiles%2F59ba2c700d1d4703bef2916787af6c23&wdlor=c2A656169-60BE-4356-9F35-1F7044424A68&wdenableroaming=1&mscc=1&hid=0EAA94DF-9BAF-4EA5-A8BF-D0CF7BFE8CD8&wdorigin=Outlook-Body.Sharing.ServerTransfer&wdhostclicktime=1678738087343&jsapi=1&jsapiver=v1&newsession=1&corrid=6c266b1d-bc60-43d5-aa24-f50b375b6851&usid=6c266b1d-bc60-43d5-aa24-f50b375b6851&sftc=1&cac=1&mtf=1&sfp=1&instantedit=1&wopicomplete=1&wdredirectionreason=Unified_SingleFlush&rct=Normal&ctp=LeastProtected#_ftn1
https://cac-word-edit.officeapps.live.com/we/wordeditorframe.aspx?ui=en%2DUS&rs=en%2DUS&wopisrc=https%3A%2F%2Fviqsolutions1.sharepoint.com%2Fsites%2FFinanceShare%2F_vti_bin%2Fwopi.ashx%2Ffiles%2F59ba2c700d1d4703bef2916787af6c23&wdlor=c2A656169-60BE-4356-9F35-1F7044424A68&wdenableroaming=1&mscc=1&hid=0EAA94DF-9BAF-4EA5-A8BF-D0CF7BFE8CD8&wdorigin=Outlook-Body.Sharing.ServerTransfer&wdhostclicktime=1678738087343&jsapi=1&jsapiver=v1&newsession=1&corrid=6c266b1d-bc60-43d5-aa24-f50b375b6851&usid=6c266b1d-bc60-43d5-aa24-f50b375b6851&sftc=1&cac=1&mtf=1&sfp=1&instantedit=1&wopicomplete=1&wdredirectionreason=Unified_SingleFlush&rct=Normal&ctp=LeastProtected#_ftn1
https://cac-word-edit.officeapps.live.com/we/wordeditorframe.aspx?ui=en%2DUS&rs=en%2DUS&wopisrc=https%3A%2F%2Fviqsolutions1.sharepoint.com%2Fsites%2FFinanceShare%2F_vti_bin%2Fwopi.ashx%2Ffiles%2F59ba2c700d1d4703bef2916787af6c23&wdlor=c2A656169-60BE-4356-9F35-1F7044424A68&wdenableroaming=1&mscc=1&hid=0EAA94DF-9BAF-4EA5-A8BF-D0CF7BFE8CD8&wdorigin=Outlook-Body.Sharing.ServerTransfer&wdhostclicktime=1678738087343&jsapi=1&jsapiver=v1&newsession=1&corrid=6c266b1d-bc60-43d5-aa24-f50b375b6851&usid=6c266b1d-bc60-43d5-aa24-f50b375b6851&sftc=1&cac=1&mtf=1&sfp=1&instantedit=1&wopicomplete=1&wdredirectionreason=Unified_SingleFlush&rct=Normal&ctp=LeastProtected#_ftnref1
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Results of Operations  
Key financial performance indicators that we use to manage our business and evaluate our financial results and operating 
performance include revenue, expenses, net income (loss) and Adjusted EBITDA. We evaluate our performance on these 
metrics by comparing our actual results to management budgets, forecasts, and prior period performance. 
 
The following table sets forth a summary of our results of operations for the three months and nine months ended 
September 30, 2024, and 2023: 
 
Unaudited 

 Three months ended  
September 30 

Period over Period 
Change 

Nine months ended  
September 30 

Period over Period 
Change 

 2024 2023 $ % 2024 2023 $ % 

Revenue  11,116,345 10,102,827 1,013,518 10 32,613,632 30,674,291 1,939,341 6 

Cost of sales 5,967,429 5,770,743 196,686 3 17,809,341 17,279,369 529,972 3 

Gross profit 5,148,916 4,332,084 816,832 19 14,804,291 13,394,922 1,409,369 11 

Gross profit % 46.3% 42.9%   45.4% 43.7%   

Expenses         

Selling and administrative expenses 4,191,589 5,495,347 (1,303,758) (24) 12,831,255 16,262,292 (3,431,037) (21) 

Research and development expenses 171,628 186,769 (15,141) (8) 492,154 520,734 (28,580) (5) 

Gain on contingent consideration - - - - - (10,389) 10,389 100 

Stock-based compensation 254,413 54,974 199,439 363 394,038 893,101 (499,063) (56) 

Depreciation 197,914 209,755 (11,841) (6) 587,135 619,310 (32,175) (5) 

Amortization 836,301 1,042,071 (205,770) (20) 2,456,647 3,478,045 (1,021,398) (29) 

Interest expense 464,172 343,882 120,290 35 1,259,061 996,974 262,087 26 

Accretion and other financing costs 352,006 742,933 (390,927) (53) 1,104,100 1,147,219 (43,119) (4) 

Gain on revaluation of RSUs (4,457) (50,103) 45,646 91 (51,768) (170,091) 118,323 70 

Loss (Gain) on revaluation of the derivative warrant liability (58,517) (543,114) 484,597 89 (108,203) (408,600) 300,397 74 

Restructuring Costs 75,180 474,597 (399,417) (84) 71,346 531,463 (460,117) (87) 

Impairment of intangible assets  - - - - - 157,464 (157,464) (100) 

Other income (9,792) (12,031) 2,239 19 (31,205) (21,438) (9,767) (46) 

Foreign exchange (gain) loss (245,480) 43,287 (288,767) (667) (733,366) 689,575 (1,422,941) (206) 

Loss before income taxes (1,076,041) (3,656,283) 2,580,242 71 (3,466,903) (11,290,737) 7,823,834 69 

Current income tax recovery (expense) (1,468) (7,990) 6,522 82 (22,575) 32,101 (54,676) (170) 

Deferred income tax recovery (expense) - (714,743) 714,743 100 - (138,224) 138,224 100 

Income tax recovery (expense) (1,468) (722,733) 721,265 100 (22,575) (106,123) 83,548 79 

Net Loss (1,077,509) (4,379,016) 3,301,507 75 (3,489,478) (11,396,860) 7,907,382 69 

Adjusted EBITDA (1) 785,699 (1,350,032) 2,135,731 158 1,480,882 (3,377,715) 4,858,597 144 
         

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding         

Basic 51,812,252 38,804,967   49,323,526 36,078,834   

Diluted 51,812,252 38,804,967   49,323,526 36,078,834   

Net income (loss) per share         

Basic  (0.02) (0.11)   (0.07) (0.32)   

Diluted (0.02) (0.11)   (0.07) (0.32)   

 
 
1 Adjusted EBITDA is earnings before stock-based compensation, depreciation, amortization, interest expense, accretion and other financing costs, loss (gain) on revaluation of 
options, RSUs, and derivative warrant liability, restructuring costs, impairment of property and equipment, impairment of intangibles assets, other income, foreign exchange loss, 
and current and deferred income tax expense (recovery), is a non-IFRS measure. Please refer to the section entitled “Non-IFRS Measures.” 
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Comparison of the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023 
 
Revenue 
Total revenue for the three months ended September 30, 2024, was $11,116,345, an increase of $1,013,518, or 10%, from 
$10,102,827 recognized in the comparative period in 2023.  Total revenue for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, 
was $32,613,632, an increase of $1,939,341, or 6%, from $30,674,291 recognized in the comparative period in 2023.  The 
increase in revenue for the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2024, was primarily due to higher 
transcription volume from Australia and higher technology sales.  For the nine months ended September 30, 2024, we have 
increased SaaS revenue through sales of our FirstDraft services to $250,000 which has doubled from $125,000 sold in the 
same comparable period last year. 
 
Cost of Sales 
Cost of Sales for the three months ended September 30, 2024, increased by $196,686, or 3%, to $5,967,429, from $5,770,743 
for the comparative period in 2023. Cost of Sales for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, increased by $529,972, 
or 3%, to $17,809,341, from $17,279,369 for the comparative period in 2023. The increase in Cost of Sales for the three 
months and nine months ended September 30, 2024, is primarily due to higher transaction volume than comparative period 
2023.  
 
Gross Profit 
Gross Profit for the three months ended September 30, 2024, increased by $816,832 or 19%, to $5,148,916, from 
$4,332,084, for the comparative period in 2023. Gross Profit for the three months ended September 30, 2024, represented 
46.3% of revenue versus 42.9% of revenue in the comparative period in 2023.  Gross Profit for the nine months ended 
September 30, 2024, increased by $1,409,369 or 11%, to $14,804,291, from $13,394,922, for the comparative period in 
2023. Gross Profit for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, represented 45.4% of revenue versus 43.7% of revenue 
in the comparative period in 2023. The increase in Gross Profit for the three months and nine months ended September 30, 
2024, is primarily due to higher revenue than comparative period 2023.  The increase is Gross Profit % for the three and 
nine months ended September 30, 2024 is a result of higher gross margins earned for certain Transcription contracts  
a result of improved operational efficiency and productivity tied to Netscribe implementations and improvement to certain 
customer contracts through volume and price increases and higher Technology revenues which earns a higher gross margin. 
 
Selling and Administrative Expenses 
Selling and Administrative Expenses for the three months ended September 30, 2024, decreased by $1,303,758, or 24%, to 
$4,191,589, from $5,495,347, for the comparative period in 2023. Selling and Administrative Expenses for the nine months 
ended September 30, 2024 decreased by $3,431,037, or 21%, to $12,831,255, from $16,262,292, for the comparative period 
in 2023.  

The decrease for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, is primarily due to a decrease in headcount related 
costs due to organizational restructuring, lower professional service fees and reduction in IT related costs as a result of 
system integrations. 
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Research and Development Expenses 
Research and Development Expenses for the three months ended September 30, 2024, decreased by $15,141, or 8%, to 
$171,628, from $186,769, for the comparative period in 2023.  

Research and Development Expenses for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, decreased by $20,580, or 5%, to 
$492,154, from $520,734, for the comparative period in 2023.  

The increase in Research and Development Expenses for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 is due to 
increase in software maintenance cost on Netscribe due to completion of Netscribe migration in Australia, these costs do 
not meet the criteria for capitalization under IFRS. 
 
Gain on Contingent Consideration 
 
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, there was no contingent consideration as the previous earnouts 
were paid in full in 2023.  
 
Stock-Based Compensation 
For the three months ended September 30, 2024, Stock-based Compensation increased by $199,439 to $254,413 from 
$54,974, recognized in the same period of 2023. The increase is due to higher number of RSUs issued in comparison to the 
comparative period in 2023.   

For the nine months ended September 30, 2024, Stock Based Compensation decreased by $499,063 to $394,038 from 
$893,101, recognized in the same period of 2023. The decrease is due to lower number of RSUs issued in comparison to 
the comparative period in 2023 and a lower fair value due to decline in stock price.  
 
Depreciation 
For the three months ended September 30, 2024, Depreciation decreased by $11,841, to $197,914 from $209,755 recognized 
in the comparative period in 2023. The decrease in deprecation is due to lower spending on computer equipment. 
 

For the nine months ended September 30, 2024, Depreciation decreased by $32,175, to $587,135 from $619,310 recognized 
in the comparative period in 2023. The decrease in deprecation is due to lower spending on computer equipment 
 
Amortization   
For the three months ended September 30, 2024, Amortization decreased by $205,770, to $836,301, from $1,042,071 
recognized in the comparative period in 2023. For the nine months ended September 30, 2024, Amortization decreased by 
$1,021,398, to $2,456,647, from $3,478,045 recognized in the comparative period in 2023. The decrease in amortization 
for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, is mainly attributable to lower amortization of intangible assets 
than comparative period 2023 due to accelerated amortization of intangible brand assets which were no longer in use. Also, 
certain Customer Relationship Intangible Assets were fully amortized in Q4 2023 resulting in no amortization in 2024. 
 
Interest Expense 
For the three months ended September 30, 2024, Interest Expense increased by $120,290 to $464,172, from $343,882 
recognized in the comparative period in 2023. For the nine months ended September 30, 2024, Interest Expense increased 
by $262,087 to $1,259,061, from $996,974 recognized in the comparative period in 2023. The increase in interest expense 
for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, is due to higher debt outstanding and at higher interest rate paid 
on the Company’s secured debt facility. 
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Accretion and Other Financing Costs 

For the three months ended September 30, 2024, Accretion and Other Financing Costs decreased by $390,927 to $352,006 
from $742,933 recognized in the comparative period in 2023. For the nine months ended September 30, 2024, Accretion 
and Other Financing costs decreased by $43,119, to $1,104,100, from $1,147,219 recognized in the comparative period in 
2023. 

The decrease in accretion and other financing costs for the three months ended September 30, 2024, is due mainly to 
prospectus fees that were written off in 2023 due to the expiry of the base shelf prospectus.  The decrease in accretion and 
other financing costs for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, is due mainly to prospectus fees that were 
written off in Q3 2023 due to the expiry of the Company’s base shelf prospectus.   

 
Gain on Revaluation of RSUs 
For the three months ended September 30, 2024, Gain on Revaluation of RSUs decreased by $45,646 to $4,457, from 
$50,103 recognized in the comparative period in 2023. For the nine months ended September 30, 2024, Gain of revaluation 
of RSUs decreased by $118,323 to $51,768 from $170,091 recognized in the comparative period in 2023. 

 The decrease in gain on revaluation of RSUs for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 is due to a lower 
percentage increase on the Company’s stock price compared to the comparable period. 
 
Loss (Gain) on Revaluation of Derivative Warrant Liability 
For the three months ended September 30, 2024, Gain on Revaluation of Derivative Warrant Liability decreased by 
$484,597.  Revaluation of Derivative Warrant Liability was a gain of $58,517 compared to a gain of $543,114 for the three 
months ended September 30, 2023. For the nine months ended September 30, 2024, Gain of Revaluation of Derivative 
Warrant Liability decreased by $300,397.  Revaluation of Derivative Warrant Liability was a gain of $108,203 compared 
to a gain of $408,600 for the nine months ended September 30, 2023.  

The lower gain for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 was due to 2.9M of warrants expiring during Q2 
2024 and lower decline in stock price for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 compared to the same prior 
period.   

 
Restructuring Costs 

For the three months ended September 30, 2024, Restructuring Costs decreased by $399,417, to $75,180, from $474,597 
recognized in the comparative period in 2023. For the nine months ended September 30, 2024, Restructuring Costs 
decreased by $460,117, to $71,346, from $531,463 recognized in the comparative period in 2023.  

The decrease in Restructuring Costs for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, is due to lower severance 
costs from the Company’s restructuring plan. 

 
Impairment of Intangible Assets 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2024, Impairment of Intangible Assets decreased by $157,464, to nil, from 
$157,464 recognized in the comparative period in 2023. The impairment of intangible assets related to a project that has 
been discontinued in order to focus resources on other development projects such as NetScribe for Australia court customers. 
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Other Income 
For the three months ended September 30, 2024, Other Income decreased by $2,239, to $9,792, from $12,031 recognized 
in the comparative period in 2023.   The decrease in Other Income for the three months ended September 30, 2024, is due 
lower cash held on term deposits. 

For the nine months ended September 30, 2024, Other Income increased by $9,767, to $31,205, from $21,438 recognized 
in the comparative period in 2023.   The increase in Other Income for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, is due 
higher cash held on term deposits. 
 
Foreign Exchange (Gain) Loss 
Foreign exchange gain and losses are primarily related to the unrealized foreign translation gains and losses of certain US 
Dollar “USD”, Australia Dollar “AUD” and British Pound Sterling “GBP” denominated working capital balances to 
Canadian Dollar “CAD” and USD denominated working capital balances to AUD 

For the three months ended September 30, 2024, Foreign Exchange Loss decreased by $288,767, to a gain of $245,480, 
from a foreign exchange loss of $43,287 recognized in the comparative period in 2023. For the nine months ended 
September 30, 2024, Foreign Exchange Loss decreased by $1,422,941, to a gain of $733,366, from a foreign exchange loss 
of $689,575 recognized in the comparative period in 2023. The gain/loss on foreign exchange for the three and nine months 
ended September 30, 2024 is due to mainly to fluctuations in the USD to CDN exchange rates.  

Our businesses are organized geographically so many of our expenses are incurred in the same currency as our revenues, 
which mitigates some of our exposure to currency fluctuations. Foreign exchange gain and losses are primarily related to 
the unrealized foreign translation gains and losses of certain USD, AUD and GBP denominated working capital balances to 
CAD and USD denominated working capital balances to AUD.  
 
Income Tax Recovery (Expense) 
We operate globally and we calculate our tax provision in each of the jurisdictions in which we conduct business. Our 
effective tax rate on a consolidated basis is, therefore, affected by the realization and anticipated relative profitability of our 
operations in those various jurisdictions, as well as different tax rates that apply and our ability to utilize tax losses and other 
credits. For the three months ended September 30, 2024, Income Tax Recovery decreased by $721,265, to $1,468, from an 
Income Tax Recovery of $722,733 in the comparative period in 2023. The decrease for the three months ended September 
30, 2024, is due to derecognition of deferred tax assets in Q3 2023 versus none have been recognized for the three months 
ended September 30, 2024. 

For the nine months ended September 30, 2024, Income Tax Recovery decreased by $83,548 to $22,575, from an Income 
Tax Recovery of $106,123 in the comparative period in 2023. The decrease for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, 
is due to derecognition of deferred tax assets for the nine months ended September 30, 2023, versus none have been 
recognized for the nine months ended September 30, 2024. 
 
Net Loss and Earnings Per Share 
Net loss for the three months ended September 30, 2024, was $1,077,509 compared to net loss of $4,379,016 for the same 
period in 2023. On a per weighted average share basis, this translated into a net loss per weighted average per share of $0.02 
in the three months ended September 30, 2024, compared to a net loss per weighted average share of $0.11 for the 
comparative period in 2023. 

Net loss for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, was $3,489,478 compared to net loss of $11,396,860, for the same 
period in 2023. On a per weighted average share basis, this translated into a net loss per share of $0.07 in the nine months 
ended September 30, 2024, compared to a net loss per weighted average share of $0.32 for the comparative period in 2023. 
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Quarterly Results of Operations 
The following table sets out selected financial information for each of the eight most recent quarters, the latest of which 
ended September 30, 2024. Our quarterly operating results have historically fluctuated significantly and may continue to 
fluctuate significantly in the future. Therefore, we believe that past operating results and period to period comparisons 
should not be relied upon as an indication of the Company’s future performance. 

 
 (unaudited) 

 Sep-24 Jun-24 Mar-24 Dec-23 Sep-23 Jun-23 Mar-23 Dec-22 

         

Revenue 11,116,345 11,575,614 9,921,673 10,349,733 10,102,827 10,518,893 10,052,571 10,181,580 
         
Net Loss (1,077,509) (571,831) (1,840,138) (2,934,336) (4,379,016) (3,558,163) (3,459,681) (2,168,022) 
         
Adjusted EBITDA (1) 785,699 778,714 (83,326) (655,138) (1,350,032) (959,919) (1,067,764) (1,196,294) 
         
Weighted average number of shares outstanding:        
Basic 51,812,252 51,348,578 44,782,398 40,882,770 38,804,967 34,804,004 34,649,697 34,003,334 

Diluted 51,812,252 51,348,578 44,782,398 40,882,770 38,804,967 34,804,004 34,649,697 34,003,334 
         
Net Loss per share:        

Basic (0.02) (0.01) (0.04) (0.07) (0.11) (0.10) (0.10) (0.06) 

Diluted (0.02) (0.01) (0.04) (0.07) (0.11) (0.10) (0.10) (0.06) 
 

1 Adjusted EBITDA is earnings before stock-based compensation, depreciation, amortization, interest expense, accretion and other financing costs, loss (gain) on revaluation of 
options, RSUs, and derivative warrant liability, restructuring costs, impairment of property and equipment, impairment of intangibles assets, other income, foreign exchange loss, 
and current and deferred income tax expense (recovery), is a non-IFRS measure. Please refer to the section entitled “Non-IFRS Measures.” 

Key factors that account for the fluctuation in quarterly results include the variability in the Company’s revenue due to 
timing of acquisitions and seasonality of revenue. Seasonality impacts the transcription services industry in some cases by 
summer holiday seasons, such as court closings in January in Australia, and the Thanksgiving and December holidays in 
the U.S., Canada, and the UK. It also has a slight impact in the U.S. summer period. Our quarterly results may also fluctuate 
as a result of the various acquisitions which may be completed by the Company in any given quarter. We may experience 
variations in our net income(loss) on a quarterly basis depending upon the timing of certain expenses or gains, which may 
include changes in provisions and acquired contract liabilities. 
 
Key Operating Metrics – Non-IFRS Measures 
Adjusted EBITDA 
Measure Definition: 

To evaluate the Company’s operating performance as a complement to results provided in accordance with IFRS, the term 
“Adjusted EBITDA”, as defined by management, refers to net income (loss) before stock-based compensation, depreciation, 
amortization, interest expense, accretion and other financing costs, loss on extinguishment /modification of debt, gain on 
revaluation of options, gain on revaluation of RSUs, gain on revaluation of derivative warrant liability, restructuring costs, 
impairment of intangibles, business acquisition costs, other expense (income), foreign exchange (gain) loss, current and 
deferred income tax expense (recovery). We believe that the items excluded from Adjusted EBITDA are not connected to 
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and do not represent the recurring operating performance of the Company. “EBITDA” is a non-IFRS financial measure and 
is not a standardized financial measure under the financial reporting framework used to prepare the financial statements of 
the Company and accordingly might not be comparable to similar financial measures disclosed by other issuers. To evaluate 
the Company’s operating performance as a complement to results provided in accordance with IFRS, the term “EBITDA”, 
as defined by management, refers to earnings before depreciation, amortization, interest expense, current and deferred 
income tax expense (recovery). 

The Corporation believes that, in addition to conventional measures prepared in accordance with IFRS, certain investors 
use this information to evaluate its operating performance. We believe that Adjusted EBITDA is useful supplemental 
information as it provides an indication of the results generated by the Company’s main business activities prior to taking 
into consideration how those activities are financed, taxed and expenses related to stock-based compensation, depreciation, 
amortization, restructuring costs, acquisition, other expense (income), and foreign exchange (gain) loss. Accordingly, we 
believe that this measure may also be useful to investors in enhancing their understanding of the Company’s operating 
performance. 

The data presented is intended to provide additional information and should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute 
for measures of performance prepared in accordance with IFRS. Investors are cautioned that Adjusted EBITDA should not 
be construed as an alternative to net income (loss) as determined in accordance with IFRS. These non-IFRS measures should 
be read in conjunction with the financial statements of the Company.  

The following is a reconciliation of Net Loss the most directly comparable IFRS measure to Adjusted EBITDA, for the 
three months and nine months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023: 

 

 
Three months ended  

September 30 
 Nine months ended  

September 30 

(Unaudited) 2024 2023  2024 2023 

Net Loss (1,077,509) (4,379,016)  (3,489,478) (11,396,860) 
Add:      
Depreciation 197,914 209,755  587,135 619,310 
Amortization 836,301 1,042,071  2,456,647 3,478,045 
Interest expense 464,172 343,882  1,259,061 996,974 
Current income tax (recovery) expense 1,468 7,990  22,575 (32,101) 
Deferred income tax recovery - 714,743  - 138,224 
EBITDA 422,346 (2,060,575)  835,940 (6,196,408) 
Accretion and other financing costs 352,006 742,933  1,104,100 1,147,219 
Gain on revaluation of RSUs (4,457) (50,103)  (51,768) (170,091) 
Gain on revaluation of the derivative warrant liability (58,517) (543,114)  (108,203) (408,600) 
Impairment of intangible assets  - -  - 157,464 
Restructuring costs 75,180 474,597  71,346 531,463 
Other income (9,792) (12,031)  (31,205) (21,438) 
Stock-based compensation 254,413 54,974  394,038 893,101 
Foreign exchange (gain) loss (245,480) 43,287  (733,366) 689,575       
Adjusted EBITDA 785,699 (1,350,032)  1,480,882 (3,377,715) 

 
Bookings  
Measure Definition: We calculate “Bookings” for a given period as the estimated contract value (for services tied to 
volume) of our recurring client contracts entered into during the period from (i) new clients and (ii) net upgrades by existing 
clients within the same workload, plus the actual (not annualized) estimated value of professional services consulting, 
advisory or project-based orders received, software licenses, subscriptions, SaaS, and hardware during the period.  

Recurring client contracts are any contracts entered into on a multi-year or month-to-month basis, but excluding any 
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professional services contracts for consulting, advisory or project-based work, software license and hardware. 

We use Bookings to measure the amount of new business generated in a period, which we believe is an important indicator 
of new client acquisition and our ability to cross-sell new services to existing clients. Bookings are also used by management 
as a factor in determining performance-based compensation for our sales force. While we believe Bookings, in combination 
with other metrics, are an indicator of our near-term future revenue opportunity, it is not intended to be used as a projection 
of future revenue. Booking information is a non-IFRS measure, which involves judgments, estimates and assumptions, 
which does not have a standard industry definition. Our calculation of Bookings may differ from similarly titled metrics 
presented by other companies. 

While we continue to acquire new clients, we also aim to deepen relationships with these clients through high-margin 
technology services and software bookings. In addition, we are investing in initiatives to drive sales productivity 
improvements.  

 

(unaudited) 
         Q3 2024    Q2 2024 Q3 2023 
Bookings         $733,177  $1,680,274 $932,183 

 
In Q3 2024, bookings were lower compared to both Q2 2024 and Q3 2023, primarily driven by reduced 
investment in sales and marketing. 
 
Gross Margin for Technology Services  
Measure Definition: Gross Margin for Technology Services as reported.  

(unaudited) 
            Q3 2024 Q2 2024 Q3 2023 
Technology Services Revenue           $10,084,187 $10,356,069 $9,197,750 
Cost of Sales            $5,666,538 $5,986,301 $5,562,027 
Gross Margin            $4,417,649 $4,369,768 $3,635,723 
Gross Margin %            43.8% 42.2% 39.5% 

In Q3 2024, the gross margin percentage for Technology Services increased compared to both Q2 2024 and Q3 
2023. This increase can be attributed to enhanced operational efficiency and productivity, largely driven by the 
initial benefits from Netscribe implementations and improvements to specific contracts during the quarter. 
 
Gross Margin for Technology and related revenue  
Measure Definition: Gross margin for technology and related revenue as reported. 

(unaudited) 
 Q3 2024 Q2 2024 Q3 2023 
Technology Revenue $1,032,158 $1,219,545 $905,077 
Cost of Sales $300,891 $326,496 $208,716 
Gross Margin $731,267 $893,049 $696,361 
Gross Margin % 70.8% 73.2% 76.9% 

In Q3 2024, the gross margin percentage for Technology and related revenue decreased compared to Q2 2024 
and Q3 2023, primarily due to a decline in one-time sales of VIQ-developed software, which traditionally have 
higher margins than third-party software sales. 
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Liquidity 
As of September 30, 2024, we held cash of $1,021,298 as compared to $1,733,477 as of September 30, 2023, and $1,621,778 
as of December 31, 2023.  

 
On February 27, 2024, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement. Under the offering, the Company sold 
10,239,000 common shares of the Company at a price per common share of $0.117 for gross proceeds of $1,197,278. The 
Company utilized the net proceeds from the offering for working capital and general corporate purposes.    
 
In 2023, the Company entered into a secured debt facility (“Note Payable” with Beedie Investments Ltd. (“Beedie”), the 
Note Payable outstanding is $15,000,000 at September 30, 2024. The Note Payable is subject to 9.5% cash interest payable 
monthly plus 5% paid in kind interest accrued monthly and added to the outstanding principal amount of the Note Payable 
and to be repaid on January 16, 2027 
 
On February 23, 2024, the Company signed a waiver agreement which resulted in the cash interest being deferred in the 
amount of $243,491. The amount was based on the fixed 9.5% per annum calculated on the outstanding principal amount 
of the loan owing for the months of January 2024 and February 2024 and was added to the principal amount as paid in kind 
interest to the Note Payable and will be subject to 14.5% interest per annum. The amount is to be repaid on January 13, 
2027.   
 
On September 5, 2024, the Company's shareholders approved the issuance of 2,175,142 common share purchase warrants, 
as part of a credit agreement with Beedie. These warrants were issued on September 19, 2024, and replaced the $375,000 
amendment fee that was originally due upon the maturity or repayment of the Note Payable. 
 
On October 21, 2024, the Company obtained a waiver from Beedie for the non-compliance liquidity covenant on September 
27, 2024 and Beedie has agreed to delay testing of the minimum monthly adjusted EBITDA and maximum total secured 
debt leverage covenant for  the months of July, August and September to November 30, 2024. 

 
On November 1, 2024, in connection with the Company’s Note Payable, the Company entered into a Term Loan agreement 
“Term Loan” with Beedie in the amount of $1,500,000.  An initial amount of $500,000 has been advanced to the Company 
under the Term Loan, with the remaining $1,000,000 being available to be drawn by the Company in tranches of $500,000, 
subject to Beedie’s approval. The Term Loan is subject to 7% interest payable monthly and paid in kind interest of 7% per 
annum and has a maturity date of January 13, 2027.  Any undrawn amounts under the Term Loan is subject to a standby fee 
of 1.5% per annum.  The prepayment fee on the Term Loan is equal to the accrued and unpaid interest on the prepayment 
amount up to the date of prepayment plus the interest that would have accrued on the principal amount of the Term Loan to 
the Term Loan maturity date.   The Company intends to use the amounts advanced pursuant to the Term Loan for general 
corporate and working capital purposes. 

 
On November 1, 2024, the Company also entered into an amendment to the Note Payable with Beedie. Pursuant to the terms 
of the amendment, the interest rate on the Note Payable was increased from 14.5% to 15.75%, comprised of cash interest 
of 9.5% per annum and paid-in-kind interest charged at a rate of 6.25% per annum, compounded monthly and will be added 
to the outstanding principal amount of the Note Payable. Additionally, the Company amended the prepayment fee under the 
Note Payable such that the prepayment fee equal to the accrued and unpaid interest on the prepayment amount up to the 
date of prepayment plus the greater of: (i) 3% of the prepayment amount, and (ii) the accrued and unpaid interest on the 
prepayment amount from the date of prepayment to March 13, 2026, applies to any voluntary prepayment of the Original 
Loan occurring on or before March 13, 2026. 
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Below is a summary of our cash provided by (used in) operating, investing, and financing activities for the periods indicated: 
 

(Unaudited) 
Three months ended 

September 30, 
 Nine months ended 

September 30, 
 2024 2023  2024 2023 
      
Cash provided by (used in) operating activities (229,517) (1,384,927)  616,746 (1,842,136) 
Cash used in investing activities (371,533) (595,023)  (1,073,213) (1,763,086) 
Cash provided by (used in) financing activities (531,880) 1,955,199  (162,124) 3,738,656 
Net increase (decrease) in cash for the year (1,132,930) (24,751)  (618,591) 133,434 
Cash, beginning of period 2,101,716 1,792,375  1,621,778 1,657,571 
      
Effect of foreign exchange 52,512 (34,147)  18,111 (57,528) 
      
Cash, end of period 1,021,298 1,733,477  1,021,298 1,733,477 

 
Cash used/provided by operating activities 
Cash used by operating activities for the three months ended September 30, 2024, was $229,517. This resulted from 
$1,077,509 in net loss plus $1,753,460 of non-cash adjustments and $905,468 attributable to movements in non-cash 
working capital. 

Cash provided by operating activities for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, was $616,746. This resulted from 
$3,489,478 in net loss plus $4,900,449 of non-cash adjustments and $794,225 attributable to movements in non-cash 
working capital. 
 
Cash used in investing activities 
Cash used in investing activities for the three months ended September 30, 2024, was $371,533 which consisted of 
development costs related to internally generated intangible assets of $363,783 and purchase of property and equipment of 
$7,750. 

Cash used in investing activities for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, was $1,073,213 which consisted of 
development costs related to internally generated intangible assets of $1,065,463 and purchase of property and equipment 
of $7,750. 

 
Cash used in financing activities 
Cash used by Financing Activities for the three months ended September 30, 2024, was $531,880, which consisted of 
repayment of lease obligations of $133,752, payment of interest on lease obligations of $10,067, and payment of interest on 
debt of $388,061.  

Cash used by Financing Activities for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, was $162,124, which consisted of 
$1,173,330 provided by issuance of share capital net of issuance costs offset by repayment of debt of $20,000, repayment 
of lease obligations of $378,480, payment of interest on lease obligations of $41,155, and payment of interest on debt of 
$895,819.  
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Going concern uncertainty 
The Company's consolidated financial statements were prepared on a going concern basis. The going concern basis assumes 
that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its 
liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business. The consolidated financial statements do not include any 
adjustments to the amounts and classification of assets and liabilities that would be necessary should the Company be unable 
to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments could be material. As of September 30, 2024, the Company has cash and 
cash equivalents of $1,021,298. The Company has incurred recurring losses has not yet achieved profitable operations, has 
a deficit of $81,545,629 since its inception. These matters, when considered in the aggregate, indicate the existence of a 
material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern for at least 
12 months from September 30, 2024. In view of these matters, continuation as a going concern is dependent upon the 
continued operations of the Company, which will be determined by the Company’s ability to meet its financial requirements, 
including financial covenants within its debt agreements and its ability to raise additional capital. 

The Company is evaluating several different strategies and intends to pursue actions that are expected to increase its liquidity 
position, including, but not limited to, pursuing additional actions under the Company's cost-savings plan, and seeking 
additional financing from both the public and private markets through the issuance of equity and/or debt securities. The 
Company's management cannot provide assurances that the Company will be successful in accomplishing any of its 
proposed financing plans. Management also cannot provide any assurance as to unforeseen circumstances that could occur 
within the next 12 months which could increase the Company’s need to raise additional capital on an immediate basis, 
which may not be available to the Company. 

In assessing whether the going concern assumption was appropriate, management identified when events or conditions 
indicate that material uncertainty may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. 
Material uncertainty about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern would exist when relevant conditions and 
events, considered in the aggregate, indicate that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations as they become due 
for a period of at least, but not limited to, twelve months from the balance sheet date. When the Company identifies 
conditions or events that raise potential for material uncertainty about its ability to continue as a going concern, the Company 
considers whether its plans that are intended to mitigate those relevant conditions or events will alleviate the potential 
material uncertainty. 

The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern for the next twelve months involves significant judgment and is 
dependent on its ability to improve its sales and generate positive cash flow from operations and successful cost reduction 
from workforce optimization.  
 
Debt Covenants 
Under the secured debt facility with Beedie, the Company is required to comply with financial covenants regarding (i) a 
minimum balance of unrestricted cash and cash equivalents (ii) minimum adjusted monthly EBITDA starting May 2023 
and (iii) maximum total secured debt leverage ratio.  
 
The Company was not in compliance with the minimum monthly adjusted EBITDA and maximum total secured debt  
leverage covenant for the month of July, August and September 2024 and was not in compliance with the liquidity covenant 
on  September 27, 2024. On October 21, 2024, the Company obtained a waiver from Beedie for the non-compliance on the 
liquidity covenant on September 27, 2024.  In addition, Beedie has agreed to delay testing of the maximum total secured 
debt leverage and minimum monthly adjusted EBITDA covenants for the month of July, August and September 2024 until 
November 30, 2024.    
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Contractual Obligations 
The following table summarizes our contractual obligations as at September 30, 2024, including commitments relating to 
leasing contracts:  
 

(Unaudited)  2024 2025 2026 2027 Total 
Trade and other payables  $        6,453,562   $                      -     $                      -     $                      -     $                6,453,562  
Lease obligations 139,815  240,617  –  –  380,432  
Beedie Investments Ltd.  –  –  –  18,326,168  18,326,168  
Income taxes payable 63,433  –  –  –  63,433 
Total  $        6,656,810   $            240,617   $                      -     $       18,326,168   $              25,223,595  

 

Capital Resources 
Our objective in managing capital is to ensure sufficient liquidity to pursue our growth strategy, fund research and 
development to enhance existing product offerings as well as to develop new product offerings to maintain our competitive 
advantage, pursue accretive acquisitions and provide sufficient resources to meet day-to-day operating requirements, while 
managing financial risk. We intend to use our operating income and funds on hand to meet funding requirements for the 
development and commercialization of our technology products and services based on anticipated market demand and 
working capital purposes. Our actual funding requirements will vary depending on a variety of factors, including our success 
in executing our business plan, the progress of our research and development efforts, our commercial sales, and our ability 
to manage our working capital requirements. 

Our officers and senior management are responsible for managing the capital and do so through monthly meetings and 
regular review of financial information. Our Board of Directors is responsible for overseeing this process. We manage 
capital to ensure that there are adequate capital resources while maximizing the return to shareholders through the 
optimization of the cash flows from operations and capital transactions. 

 
Capital Allocation  
A significant component of our strategy is to effectively and efficiently allocate capital between opportunities that generate 
the highest return on our capital with the goal over time to maximize shareholder equity. 

The Company's capital allocation is centered on generating organic growth, investment in technologies, mergers and 
acquisitions, and balance sheet deleveraging. VIQ's focus is on closing and integrating strategic and accretive acquisitions, 
continuing to grow and drive market share and achieve consolidation efficiencies while maturing its AI engines through 
technology service volumes. 

Paying out dividends, or buying back stock, are not anticipated as being part of our capital allocation strategy for the 
immediate future. Our goal with capital allocation is to increase the earning power of the Company and reinvest the free 
cash flow of the business to generate more cash.  
  
Other Commitments 
Other commitments include operating leases for facilities. The Company has no other commitments. 
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Contingent Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements 
As a general practice, we have not entered into off-balance sheet financing arrangements.  

 
Transactions Between Related Parties 
 
On February 27, 2024, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement. Under the offering, the Company sold 
10,239,000 common shares of the Company at a price per common share of $0.117 for gross proceeds of $1,197,278 which 
was recorded in Capital stock. $23,948 in transaction costs was recognized and recorded as an offset to Capital stock. The 
issuance included 3,000,000 common shares made to Beedie, a significant shareholder and constitutes a related party 
transaction.    
 
Material Accounting Policy Information and Estimates 
 
General 

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. These estimates 
and assumptions are affected by management’s application of accounting policies and historical experience and are believed 
by management to be reasonable under the circumstances. Such estimates and assumptions are evaluated on an ongoing 
basis and form the basis for making judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent 
from other sources. Actual results could differ significantly from these estimates. 

Going concern - In the preparation of consolidated financial statements, management is required to identify when events or 
conditions indicate that material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a 
going concern exists. Material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a 
going concern would exist when relevant conditions and events, considered in the aggregate, indicate that the Company will 
not be able to meet its obligations as they become due for a period of at least, but not limited to, 12 months from the 
consolidated statement of financial position. When the Company identifies conditions or events that raise potential for 
material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about its ability to continue as a going concern, the Company considers 
whether its plans that are intended to mitigate those relevant conditions or events will alleviate the potential significant 
doubt. 

Our other material accounting policy information are fully described in Note 3 to our financial statements for the years 
ended December 31, 2023, and 2022 which are available on SEDAR (www.sedar.com). Certain accounting policies are 
particularly important to the reporting of our financial position and results of operations and require the application of 
significant judgment by our management. An accounting policy is deemed to be critical if it requires an accounting estimate 
to be made based on assumptions about matters that are highly uncertain at the time the estimate is made, and if different, 
estimates that reasonably could have been used, or changes in the accounting estimates that are reasonably likely to occur 
periodically, could have a material impact on the financial statements. We believe that there have been no significant 
changes in our critical accounting estimates for the three months ended September 30, 2024, from those presented in our 
annual financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2023, and 2022. 
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New Accounting Pronouncements  

We adopted the following accounting amendments that were effective for our annual consolidated financial statements 
commencing January 1, 2024.  

• IAS 1 - Presentation of Financial Statements 
• IFRS 16 Leases – Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback 
• IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows and IFRS 7 Financial Instrument Supplier Finance Arrangements 

The adoption of these standards did not have a material impact to our financial results and are not expected to have a material 
impact in the future. 

The International Accounting Standards Boards has issued IFRS 18, Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements 
(replacing IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements) effective on January 1, 2027, with an aim to improve how 
information is communicated in the financial statements, with a focus on information in the statement of income. The 
Company is assessing the impacts IFRS 18 will have on its consolidated financial statements. 

Internal Controls over Financial Reporting and Disclosure Controls and Procedures  
 
Disclosure Controls & Procedures  
Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining a system of disclosure controls and procedures to provide 
reasonable assurance that all material information relating to the Company is gathered and reported to senior management, 
including the CEO and the CFO, on a timely basis so that appropriate decisions can be made regarding public disclosure, 
including to ensure that information required to be disclosed by the Company in reports that the Company files or submits 
under Canadian securities legislation is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in 
securities legislation. Management, under the oversight of the CEO and CFO, has evaluated the design and effectiveness of 
the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures as of September 30, 2024. Based on this evaluation, the CEO and the 
CFO concluded that, as of September 30, 2024, the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in National 
Instrument 52-109 – Certification of Disclosure in Issuers’ Annual and Interim Filings were ineffective as a result of material 
weaknesses identified in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting, which is further described below. 

The Company is no longer subject to these Exchange Act requirements effective January 5, 2024, a Form 15 “Certification 
and Notice of Termination of Registration Under Section 12(g) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 or Suspension of 
Duty to File Reports Under Sections 13 and 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. 

The Company’s disclosure controls and procedures are designed to provide reasonable assurance that material information 
relating to the Company is made known to us by others, particularly during the period in which the annual filings are being 
prepared and of achieving their objectives, and the CEO and CFO do not expect that the disclosure controls and procedures 
will prevent all errors and fraud. A control system, no matter how well conceived or operated, can provide only reasonable, 
not absolute, assurance that the objectives of the control system are met.  

Notwithstanding the material weaknesses, management has concluded that the Company’s consolidated financial statements 
for the three months ended September 30, 2024, present fairly, in all material respects, the Company’s financial position, 
statement of loss and comprehensive loss, changes in shareholders’ equity and cash flows in accordance with IFRS. 
 
Internal Controls over Financial Reporting  

Management is also responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal controls over financial reporting to 
provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial reports for 
external purposes in accordance with IFRS.  

There are inherent limitations in the effectiveness of any system of internal control, including the possibility of human error 
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and overriding of controls. Consequently, an effective internal control system can only provide reasonable, not absolute 
assurance, with respect to reporting financial information. Further, because of changes in conditions, the effectiveness of 
internal control over financial reporting may vary over time. 

An evaluation of the design and effectiveness of the Company’s internal controls over financial reporting was carried out 
by management, under the supervision of the CEO and CFO. In making this evaluation, the CEO and CFO used the criteria 
set forth by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (COSO) Internal Control – Integrated 
Framework (2013). Based on this evaluation, the CEO and CFO have concluded that the Company’s internal control over 
financial reporting was ineffective as of September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, due to the material weaknesses 
described below. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over financial 
reporting such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the annual or interim financial statements 
will not be prevented or detected on a timely basis.  

The material weaknesses that our management identified related to the following:  
 

• the Company did not have sufficient resources, including contractors, in place throughout the reporting period 
with the appropriate training and knowledge of internal controls to monitor the design, implementation and 
operating effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting; 

• the Company reviews controls in various financial reporting processes did not operate with sufficient precision, 
particularly with respect to the determination of the appropriate period in which to recognize revenue and 
expenses; 

• the Company did not maintain adequate review controls to ensure that complex accounting areas such as 
business combinations, impairment of non-financial assets, financial instruments, revenue recognition and 
accounting for income tax provisions were appropriately recorded in accordance with IFRS; and 

• the Company did not effectively design and maintain appropriate segregation of duties and controls over the 
effective preparation, review and approval, and associated documentation of journal entries.  

These material weaknesses resulted in material misstatements, which were corrected prior to the release of the consolidated 
financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023.  
 
Remediation 
We intend to implement a remediation plan that involves a third-party software solution to formalize the documentation and 
evidence of our review and approval of subjective and higher risk journal entries in our financial reporting system including 
implementing improved process over cut-off of transactions. We will implement more formalized documentation and 
evidence of review over complex accounting transactions. The plan will include the involvement of management and 
sufficient training of all relevant personnel. We will take the measures necessary to address the material weaknesses, which 
may require significant management attention, and our efforts may not prove to be successful in remediating the material 
weaknesses and do not guarantee that we will not suffer additional material weaknesses and/or significant deficiencies in 
the future.  

The CEO and CFO do not expect that internal controls over financial reporting will prevent all misstatements. The design 
of a system of internal controls is based in part upon certain assumptions about the likelihood of future events, and there 
can be no assurance that the design will succeed in achieving the stated goals under all potential future conditions. 

Except for the material weaknesses described above, there were no changes in the Company’s Internal Control over 
Financial Reporting that occurred during the period ended September 30, 2024, that has materially affected or reasonably 
likely to materially affect the Company’s Internal Control over Financial Reporting.  
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Risk Factors 
A complete description of the risks and uncertainties affecting the Company is included in the most recently filed Annual 
Information Form. Additional risks and uncertainties not presently known to us or that we currently consider immaterial 
also may impair our business and operations and cause the price of our common shares (the “Common Shares”) to decline. 
If any of the noted risks actually occur, our business may be harmed, and the financial condition and results of operation 
may suffer significantly. In that event, the trading price of the Common Shares could decline, and shareholders may lose all 
or part of their investment.  
 
Disclosure of Outstanding Share Data 
The Common Share trade on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol “VQS.” The Company is authorized to issue 
an unlimited number of Common Shares. As at November 12, 2024 there were: 

 

(i) 52,248,339 Common Shares issued and outstanding 
 

(ii) 684,829 stock options outstanding with a weighted average exercise price per Common Share of $1.02 CAD 
expiring 2031 and 2032 under the Omnibus Equity Incentive Plan 

 
(iii) 33,333 deferred share units outstanding with an average exercise price per Common Share of $1.29 CAD with no 

expiry date  
 

(iv) 2,642,168 RSUs outstanding expiring 2024, 2025, 2026, 2027, and 2031 and selective units with no expiry dates 
under the Omnibus Equity Incentive Plan. 

 
(v) 100,000 PSUs with no expiry dates. 

 
(vi) Warrants to purchase 2,117,647 Common Shares at an exercise price of $5.00 USD expiring September 15, 2026. 

 
(vii) Warrants to purchase 3,551,852 Common Shares at an exercise price of $1.39 USD expiring July 21, 2027. 

 
(viii) 7,968,750 warrants to purchase Common Shares at an exercise price of $0.20 CAD expiring January 16, 2030. 

 
(ix) 497,423 warrants to purchase Common Shares at an exercise price of $0.20 CAD expiring July 25, 2030. 

 
(x) 123,365 warrants to purchase Common Shares at an exercise price of $0.20 CAD expiring November 10, 2030. 

 
(xi) 2,175,142 warrants to purchase Common Shares at an exercise price of $0.20 CAD expiring June 19, 2031.  
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Diversity 
Our success as a company continues to be made possible by our global workforce. We aim to attract, develop, and retain 
exceptional talent to meet the needs of our clients and create value for our shareholders. We understand that we have more 
to do to increase our overall representation to better reflect the world we live in. We believe that when people come from 
diverse backgrounds and have a variety of life experiences, they bring unique perspectives to the table. These perspectives 
increase innovation, creativity, and overall corporate performance.  

In order to continue to produce our innovative technologies and technology services, it is crucial that we continue to attract 
and retain top talent. To facilitate talent attraction and retention, we strive to make VIQ a diverse and safe workplace, with 
opportunities for our employees in each region and functional area to grow and develop in their careers, supported by 
advancements and programs that build connections between our employees and their communities. 

We believe that a diverse workforce is critical to our success, and we continue to focus on the hiring, retention and 
advancement of women and underrepresented populations. Our recent efforts have been focused in three areas: inspiring 
innovation through a diverse culture; expanding our efforts to recruit and hire world-class diverse talent; and identifying 
strategic partners to accelerate our diversity, equity and in the coming years inclusion (“DE&I”) programs. 

Under the leadership of the current management team and the Board of Directors, VIQ has worked to create an environment 
and culture that enables all employees to participate and thrive. We know that onboarding people with diverse backgrounds 
and skillsets is a key ingredient for innovation, which is why our recruitment processes are built around improving our 
ability to identify the best, most diverse candidate pools. We use gender-neutral language in job descriptions and commit to 
bringing a diverse slate of candidates to a diverse interview panel at all levels of the Company. VIQ has a variety of diversity-
related data points that exemplify how our workforce looks like the world around us and thrives as a result of it. 

As of September 30, 2024, VIQ Diversity Metrics were as follows: 

• Global Employee Gender Diversification for all roles: 53% Women, 42% Men, 5% Non-binary 
 

• Global Employee Gender Diversification for leadership roles: 55% Women, 45% Men 
 

• Global Race and Ethnicity Representation for all roles: 73% White, 22% Asian, 1% Black and 4% Latino 
 

• Geography where we work: 80% Australia, 7% United States, 2% Canada, 6% India, 1% Mexico, 2% United 
Kingdom and Philippines 2% 
 

• Brick & Mortar: Five physical Offices in three Countries  

Due to its global footprint, VIQ has come to appreciate that amazing perspectives are grown all around the world and that 
DE&I programs can be most powerful when they are localized to the individual experiences that resonate with people in 
the countries, cities, and communities where they live. 
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